Midwest Hydro, LLC

STS Hydropower, LLC

' c/o Eagle Creek Renewable Energy, LLC
7315 Wisconsin Avenue, Suite 1100W
Bethesda, Maryland 20814

240.482.2700

August 30,2022
VIA Electronic Filing

Ms. Kimberly D. Bose, Secretary
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission
888 First Street, NE

Washington, DC 20426

Re: Final Applications for Subsequent and New Licenses for Minor and Major Projects
Rockton Hydroelectric Project (FERC No. 2373-012)
Dixon Hydroelectric Project (FERC No. 2446-051)

Dear Secretary Bose:

Midwest Hydro, LLC (Midwest Hydro) and STS Hydropower, LLC (STS Hydro), wholly owned subsidiaries of
Eagle Creek RE Management, LLC (Eagle Creek), are the owners and operators of the Rockton Hydroelectric
Project (Rockton Project) (FERC No. 2373) and the Dixon Hydroelectric Project (Dixon Project) (FERC No.
2446) respectively. Both hydroelectric projects are located on the Rock River, Illinois. The Rockton Project is
in the Village of Rockton and the Township of Rockton in Winnebago County. The Dixon Project is in the City
of Dixon and Township of Dixon in Lee County. It isalsolocated in the Township of Grand Detour in Ogle
County. The current licenses expire on August 31, 2024.

Midwest Hydro and STS Hydro are hereby filing the Final License Applications (FLAs) for the relicensing of
the Rockton and Dixon Hydroelectric Projects. Midwest Hydro and STS Hydro have prepared these FLAs to
conform to the requirements of the Commission’s regulations at 18 CFR §§ 4.38,4.61,and 16.10 as required
under the Traditional Licensing Processes (TLP) that were approved by the Commission on October 16, 2019.
Pursuant to 18 CFR § 4.38 and by copy of this letter (via email and/or US mail), the Midwest Hydro and STS
Hydro is providing a link to the Project’s relicensing website at https://www.eaglecreekre.com/

facilities/operating-facilities /rock-river-hydro-facilities /rock-river-relicensing-information. From this

website, an electronic copy of the public portions of the FLAs may be downloaded for review by relevant
resource agencies, tribes, non-governmental organizations, and other potential interested parties included in
the attached distribution list.

Should stakeholders experience difficulty downloading the document or prefer to receive an electronic
version on a USB drive via US mail, they may contact Melissa Sonnleitner at (920) 293-4628 ext. 347 or
melissa.sonnleitner@eaglecreekre.com.

It should be noted that there are two differences between the information filed with the Commission and the
information provided to the relicensing participants. The differences are as follows:

e Exhibit F drawings included in Volume 2 contain Critical Energy Infrastructure Information (CEII).
As such, Midwest Hydro and STS Hydro have filed the CEII Version of Volume 2 with the Commission
designated as CEIL


https://www.eaglecreekre.com/facilities/operating-facilities/rock-river-hydro-facilities/rock-river-relicensing-information
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e Appendix E-16 and Appendix E-17 included in Volume 3 contain privileged archaeological locational
information. As such Midwest Hydro and STS Hydro have filed Appendix E-16 and E-17 separately
and designated the information as privileged.

If there are any questions concerning this application, please contact me at (240) 482-2707 or
David.Fox@eaglecreekre.com or Melissa Sonnleitner at (920) 293-4628 ext. 347 or
Melissa.Sonnleitner@eaglecreekre.com.

Respectfully,

b ',,-»'E-j

No——0

David H. Fox

Senior Director, Regulatory Affairs

Midwest Hydro, LLC and STS Hydropower, LLC

Enclosure

cc: Distribution List
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Certificate of Service

| hereby certify that I, on behalf of Midwest Hydro, LLC and STS Hydropower, LLC, have this day served
by either First-Class Mail, delivery service, or electronic mail the foregoing documents in electronic format
upon each person designated on the attached distribution list.

Dated this __30th day of August, 2022

Melissa Sonnleitner
Licensing and Compliance Manager
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Rockton and Dixon Hydroelectric Project Licensing
FERC Project No. 2373 and 2446

Indian Tribes

John Barrett, Jr., Chairman
Citizen Potawatomi Nation

1601 South Gordon Cooper Drive
Shawnee, OK 74801-9002
rbarrett@potawatomi.org

Kelli Mosteller, THPO

Citizen Potawatomi Nation

1601 South Gordon Cooper Drive
Shawnee, OK 74801-9002
kelli.mosteller@potawatomi.org

Ned Daniels Jr., Chairman

Forest County Potawatomi Community of
Wisconsin

PO Box 340

Crandon, WI 54520-0340

Benjamin Rhodd, THPO

Forest County Potawatomi Community of
Wisconsin

PO Box 340

Crandon, WI 54520-0340
benjamin.rhodd@fcp-nsn.gov

Earl Meshiguad, Cultural Director
Hannahville Indian Community
N-14911 Hannahville B1 Road
Wilson, Ml 49896
earlmeshigaud@hannahville.org

William Quackenbush, THPO
Ho-Chunk Nation Executive Offices
PO Box 667

Black River Falls, Wl 54615-0667
Bill. Quackenbush@Ho-Chunk.com

Marlon WhiteEagle, President
Ho-Chunk Nation of Wisconsin
PO Box 667

Black River Falls, Wl 54615-0667

Darwin Kaskaske, Chairman
Kickapoo Tribe of Oklahoma
PO Box 70

McLoud, OK 74851-3051

Kent Collier, NAGPRA Officer
Kickapoo Tribe of Oklahoma
PO Box 70

McLoud, OK 74851-3051

Gary Besaw, Chairman

Menominee Indian Tribe of Wisconsin
PO Box 910

Keshena, WI 54135-0910

David Grignon, THPO

Menominee Indian Tribe of Wisconsin
PO Box 910

Keshena, WI 54135-0910
DGrignon@MITW.org

Douglas Lankford, Chief
Miami Tribe of Oklahoma
PO Box 1326

Miami, OK 74355-1326

Diane Hunter, THPO
Miami Tribe of Oklahoma
PO Box 1326

Miami, OK 74355-1326

Joseph (Zeke) Rupnick, Chairperson
Prairie Band Potawatomi Nation

16281 Q Road

Mayetta, KS 66509-8970

Hattie Mitchell, THPO

Prairie Band Potawatomi Nation
16281 Q Road

Mayetta, KS 66509-8970
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Indian Tribes (cont.)

Victoria Kitcheyan, Chairperson
Winnebago Tribe of Nebraska

PO Box 687

Winnebago, NE 68071
tori.kitcheyan@winnebagotribe.com

Randy Teboe, THPO
Winnebago Tribe of Nebraska
PO Box 687

Winnebago, NE 68071
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Federal

Kimberly Bose, Secretary
FERC Office of Energy Projects
888 First St NE

Washington, D.C. 20426

Laura Washington

FERC Office of Energy Projects
888 First St NE

Washington, D.C. 20426
Laura.Washington@ferc.gov

FERC Contact

U.S. Coast Guard - MSO Chicago
555 Plainfield Road, Suite A
Willowbrook, IL 60527

FERC Contact

U.S. Coast Guard - MSO Louisville
600 Martin Luther King Jr. Place, #360
Louisville, KY 40202-2230

OCM

U.S. Department of Energy
Chicago Operations Office
9800 South Cass Avenue
Argonne, IL 60439-4802

U.S. Department of the Army Corps of
Engineers

550 Main Street

Cincinnati, OH 45202

Wendy Frohlich, Biologist

U.S. Department of the Army Corps of
Engineers

Rock Island District

Clock Tower Building, PO Box 2004
Rock Island, IL 61204-2004
wendy.m.frohlich@usace.army.mil

August 30,2022

Lieutenant Colonel Gregory Turner, FERC
Coordinator

U.S. Department of the Army Corps of
Engineers

Detroit District

477 Michigan Avenue

Detroit, IL 48226-2523

Office of the Solicitor

U.S. Department of the Interior
Bureau of Indian Affairs

1849 C Street, NW, MS-4606-MIB
Washington, D.C. 20240

Mary Manydeeds, Environmental Specialist
U.S. Department of the Interior

Bureau of Indian Affairs

Norman Pointe Il Building

5600 American Boulevard West, Suite 500
Bloomington, MN 55437-1458
Mary.Manydeeds@BIA.gov

Matthew Mangan

U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service
lllinois and lowa ES Field Office
1511 47t Ave

Moline, IL 61265
Matthew_Mangan@fws.gov

Sara Schmuecker

U.S. Department of the Interior
Fish & Wildlife Service

lllinois lowa Field Office

1511 47th Avenue

Moline, IL 61265-7022
Sara_schmuecker@fws.gov

Jeff Duncan, Acting Hydropower Team Lead
U.S. Department of the Interior

National Park Service

jeff_duncan@nps.com
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Federal (Cont.)

Lilian Jonas, NPS Consultant Regional Hydropower Coordinator
U.S. Department of the Interior USDA Forest Service

National Park Service 324 25th Street
lillian_jonas@contractor.nps.gov Ogden, UT 84401-3277

Susan Rosebrough, HAP Team Lead
U.S. Department of the Interior
National Park Service
susan_rosebrough@nps.gov

David Thomson, Program Manager
U.S Department of the Interior
National Park Service

601 Riverfront Dr

Omaha, NE 68102
dave_thomson@nps.gov

Angie Tornes, Temporary NPS Consultant
U.S. Department of the Interior

National Park Service

3223 S. Indiana Ave

Milwaukee, WI 53207
angietornes@gmail.com

Jen Tyler, Mail Code: E-19J

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
NEPA Implementation Section, Region V
77 West Jackson Boulevard, AR-18J
Chicago, IL 60604-3507
Tyler.jennifer@epa.gov

Richard Durbin, Senior Senator
U.S. Senator from lllinois

711 Hart Senate Office Building
Washington, D.C. 20510

Tammy Duckworth, Junior Senator
U.S. Senator from lllinois

524 Hart Senate Office Building
Washington, D.C. 20510

August 30,2022
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Local/County
Marcy Granger, City Clerk-Treasurer Duane Long, Director
City of Beloit Dixon Park District

100 State Street
Beloit, WI 53511-6234

grangerm@beloitwi.gov

Keesha Blumhoff, City Clerk
City of Dixon

121 West 2" Street

Dixon, IL 61021-3030

Robert Burden, City Clerk
City of Loves Park

100 Heart Boulevard

Loves Park, IL 61111-4785
BobBurden@loves-park.il.us

Michelle Conklin, Deputy City Clerk
City of Rock Falls

603 West 10 Street

Rock Falls, IL 61071
mconklin@rockfalls61071.com

Tom McNamara, Mayor

City of Rockford

425 East State Street

Rockford, IL 61104-1014
thomas.mcnamara@rockfordil.gov

Tracy Patrick, City Clerk
City of South Beloit

519 Blackhawk Blvd, Suite 2
South Beloit, IL 61080-1916
t.patrick@southbeloit.org

Teri Sathoff, City Clerk
City of Sterling

212 Third Avenue
Sterling, IL 61081-3932
tsathoff@sterling-il.gov

804 Palmyra Street
Dixon, IL 61021-1960
director@dixonparkdistrict.com

Karry DeVault, Town Clerk
Town of Beloit

2871 S. Afton Road

Beloit, WI 53511-8666
kdevault@town.beloit.wi.us

Township Clerk
Township of Caledonia
2430 Main Street
Caledonia, IL 61011

Township Supervisor
Township of Dixon
315 Highland Ave
Dixon, IL 61021-2909

Debbie Lowry, Township Clerk
Township of Grand Detour

4642 House Road

Oregon, IL 61061
djl1950@grics.net

Matthew Gable, Township Clerk
Township of Harlem

819 Melbourne Avenue
Machesney Park, IL 61115
harlemtownshipclerk@gmail.com

Judith Gurney, Township Clerk
Township of Rockton

1315 N. Blackhawk Blvd.
Rockton, IL 61072-1509
rocktontownship@gmail.com
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State
Carrie Zalewski, Chairwoman
lllinois Commerce Commission
527 East Capitol Avenue
Springfield, IL 62701-1813

Adam Kinzinger, State Representative
lllinois Congressional District 16
Rockford Office

725 North Lyford Road, Suite 3
Rockford, IL 61107-5314
Rep.Vruwink@legis.wisconsin.gov

Cheri Bustos, State Representative
lllinois Congressional District 17
Rockford Office

119 North Church Street, Suite 101
Rockford, IL 61101-1034
Rep.Kolste@legis.wisconsin.gov

Nathan Grider, Consultation Services Mgr
lllinois Department of Natural Resources
Office of Realty and Environmental Planning
One Natural Resources Way

Springfield, IL 62702-1271
nathan.grider@illinois.gov

Dave Glover

lllinois Department of Natural Resources
One Natural Resources Way
Springfield, IL 62702-1271
dave.glover@illinois.gov

Brad Hayes, Resource Planner

lllinois Department of Natural Resources
One Natural Resources Way
Springfield, IL 62702-1271
bradley.hayes@illinois.gov

Diane Tecic, Program Director

lllinois Department of Natural Resources
Coastal Management Program

160 N. LaSalle Street, Suite S-703
Chicago, IL 60601
diane.tecic@illinois.gov

Loren Wobig, Water Resources Director
llinois Department of Natural Resources
Office of Water Resources

One Natural Resources Way

Springfield, IL 62702-1271
loren.wobig@illinois.gov

John Kim, Director

lllinois Environmental Protection Agency
PO Box 19276

Springfield, IL 62794-9276
john.j.kim@illinois.gov

Darren Gove, Permits Section Manager
lllinois Environmental Protection Agency
Bureau of Water

PO Box 19276

Springfield, IL 62794-9276
darren.gove@illinois.gov

John Nelson, Area 1 Specialist
lllinois Nature Preserves Commission
1510 South River Road

McHenry, IL 60051-9217
john.c.nelson@illinois.gov

Kwame Raoul, Attorney General
lllinois Office of Attorney General
100 West Randolph Street
Chicago, IL 60601

Anthony Rubano

lllinois State Historic Preservation Office
lllinois Department of Natural Resources
1 Old State Capitol Plaza

Springfield, IL 62701
anthony.rubano@illinois.gov

Cary Mayer, Deputy State Historic
Preservation Officer

lllinois State Historic Preservation Agency
1 Old State Capitol Plaza, 2nd Floor
Springfield, IL 62701-1512
carey.mayer2@illinois.gov

August 30,2022
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Local/ County (Cont.)

Gary Blascoe, Township Clerk Laura Cook, County Clerk and Recorder
Township of Roscoe County of Ogle

5792 Elevator Road 105 S 5th Street, Suite 215

Roscoe, IL 61073 Oregon, IL 61061-1602
Gblascoe@roscoetownship.org countyclerk@oglecounty.org

Robbin Snodgrass, Village Clerk Lori Gummow, County Clerk

Village of Machesney Park County of Winnebago

300 Roosevelt Road 404 Elm Street, Suite 104

Machesney Park, IL 61115-2184 Rockford, IL 61101-1244

clerk@machesneypark.org

Don Sattler, Village President
Village of Poplar Grove

200 North Hill Street

Poplar Grove, IL 61065
dsattler@villageofpoplargrove.com

Chris Stewart, Village Clerk
Village of Rockton

110 East Main Street
Rockton, IL 61072-2520
stewart@rocktonvillage.com

Mark M. Szula, Village President
Village of Roscoe

10631 Main Street

Roscoe, IL 61073

mszula@villageofroscoe.com

Nancy Peterson, County Clerk and Recorder
County of Lee

112 E Second Street

Dixon, IL 61021

npetersen@countyoflee.org

Mike Groves, Natural Resource Manager
Winnebago County Forest Preserve

5500 Northrock Drive

Rockford, IL 61103-1225
mgroves@winnebagoforest.org
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State (Cont.)

Eric Schauber, Director

lllinois State Natural History Survey
607 East Peabody Drive
Champaign, IL 61820-6917

Cheryl Laatsch, FERC Coordinator
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources
Horicon Field Office

502 E. Mill Street

Beaver Dam, WI 53916
Cheryl.Laatsch@wisconsin.gov

Other

Greg Farnham, Coordinator
Rock River Trail Initiative

232 Main Street, Suite 106
Delafield, Wl 53018
waterdown845@gmail.com

Therese Oldenburg
Rock River Trail Initiative
2410 Clifcorn Drive
Beloit, WI 53511-3907

therese@natureattheconfluence.com

Hydro
Jody Smet

Vice President, Regulatory Affairs
Midwest Hydro, LLC

116 N. State St.

Neshkoro, WI 54960
Jody.Smet@eaglecreekre.com

Donald Obenauf

Regional Manager

Eagle Creek

116 N. State St.

Neshkoro, WI 54960
Donald.Obenauf@eaglecreekre.com

Melissa Sonnleitner

Regulatory Supervisor

Eagle Creek

116 N. State St.

Neshkoro, WI 54960
Melissa.Sonnleitner@eaglecreekre.com

David Fox

Director, Licensing and Compliance
Eagle Creek

Two Bethesda Metro Center, Suite 1330
Bethesda, MD 29814
David.Fox@eaglecreekre.com

Dave Brown

Regional Manager

Eagle Creek

116 N. State St.

Neshkoro, WI 54960
Dave.Brown@eaglecreekre.com

August 30,2022





